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Project
background

A Tourism is important to the local economy on Shetland, particularly for small businesses on the
islands.

A Shetland Islands Council has developed its strategy for economic developmer2@2PA8vith key
tourism businessbjectives,ncluding sustainable growth, continuous development of high quality
tourism products and extending thee=ason.

A Strategies to achieve these objectives need to be based on sound intelligence about the volume,
value and nature of tourism to the islands, as well as a good understanding of how emerging
consumer trends are influencing decisions and behaviours, and impacti@gioa AexipchiBos,
perceptions and experiences.

A Shetlandslands Council, in partnership with VisitScotland, commissioned Progressive to conc -
visitor survey on th&hetlandislands to provide robust and ttp-date estimates of visitor volume
and value, as well as information on experiences, motivations, behaviours and perceptions.

A Progressive conducted a similar visitor survey on bafalfrkneyislands Council and Comhairle &
nan Eilean Siar. This report details findings from3hetlandslands visitor survey only.
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Method

A The research data was gathered usingsia®je approach:
- Stage It Calibrationinterviewsconducted facdo-face withvisitors at key exit points from the islanqs$erry terminal
and airport
- Stage Z; Followup online survey to gather more detailégledback

A Stage I Calibrationinterviews
- The calibration interviews were conducted using CAPI technology (Computer Aided Personal Interviewing)
- Each interview lasted approximately 3 minutes
- Data gathered included profilindata and type of trig; leisure, visiting friends and relatives (VFR), business
- Sampling was spread across 2028 January tal4" December.
- The sampling points were Sumburgh Airport and Holmsgarth Ferry Terminal.
- A randomsamplingapproach was utilisethb achieve a representative sample of people leaving the islands in terms of
visitors and islandesidents.
- Intotal, 5,088calibration interviewsvere completed; 2,434visitors;2,57lisland residents83 other.



Method

A Stage 2 OnlineSurvey
- Respondents were asked if they would like to take part in an online survey at the end of the calibration interview

- Email addresses were gatheradd the survey was sent withintao-week period othe calibrationinterview,
allowing them time to arrive home

- Intotal, 1,961 visitors to Shetland agretdtake part in the onlinesurvey. 122 email addresses bounced back leaving
a potential sample size of 1,839.

- The online survey remainempenfor 3 weeks for each visitor

- Areminder was sent halfway through thea&ek period

- The final sample response wds4 completed online surveys (46&sponse ratg

A Additional stage Qualitative interviews
- A small number of telelepths were also conducted with respondents who agreed to take part in a folow
discussion about their visitor experieng® tele-depthswith visitors to Shetland
- These provided some qualitative insightthe visitorexperience and potential areas for improvement
- Each lasted 3@0 minutes in length



Analysis
Statisticalalidity

A Themargins of error associated with the data are detailed below. These are calculated at the 95% confidence interval
(market research industry standgtd

Sample type Sample size Margin of error

Total Calibration 5,088 +/-0.26% to +/1.33%
Total Sample of VisitorgCalibration 2,434 +/- 0.39% to +/1.95%
Total Sample Online 854 +/- 0.66% to +/3.33%
Leisure Visitorg Online 551 +/-0.82% to +/4.14%
VFR Visitorg Online 105 +/-1.89% to +/9.51%
Business VisitorsOnline 198 +/-1.38% to +/6.94%

A All bases shown are the unweighted bases. Bases vary by question depending on routingb&gbesizes are low a caution
sign isshown.&

A Wherefigures do not add to 100% this is due to mitided responses apunding.

A On some charts figures of 0% and 1% are not shown for ease of reading.

A Only statistically significant differences are reported



Analysis
Subsample analysis

A The analysis detailed in this report includes highlighting statistically significant differences between sarmpleupsb
A Analysis by visitor type is provided on the total samyleisure, visiting friends and relatives (VFR), Business

A Analysis for other sulgroups is shown for the Leisure sample only. Thesegsobps are:
- Origin 1¢ Scotland; rest of UK; all overseas
- Origin 2¢ Scotland; rest of UK; Europe; North America; other overseas
- Genderc male; female
- Agec 16- 34, 35-44; 45¢ 54; 55¢ 64; 65+

A The sample sizes for each sgimup (online sample) aréetailed below:

Visitor type  Base (unweighted) Origin (Leisure) Base (unweighted) Demographics (Leisure) Base (unweighted)

Leisure 551 Scotland 131 Male 240
VFR 105 Rest of UK 211 Female 311
Business 198 All overseas 205 16¢ 34 77
Europe 102 35¢44 40
North America 52 45¢ 54 96
Other overseas 51 55¢ 64 151
65+ 185




Sample

A The sampling plan was designed to provide a
spread of interviews across exit points and
months of the year.

A Interviewing was therefore higher in the peak
season months of June to August.

A Passenger data by exit point was not availdbte
all exit points athe start of the project,
therefore, the sampling aimed to achieve a broad
spread across points. Passenger data obtained at
the end of 2017 indicated that the sample over
represented Holmsgarth Ferry Terminal and
underrepresented Sumburgh Airport. Weighting
was, therefore, used to correct the data for these
inconsistencies with actual passenger numbers.

Sampling point

Month

. 100 14% 13% 13%
0

10% 9%
4% 6% 49 °%
1%
~ N n i

Jan Feb Mar Aug Sep Oct

Apr May Jun Jul Nov Dec

Base (All): 5,088
9



Data Weighting Sampling point
Calibration survey

A The calibration data was weighted by sampling

point to reflect the actual distribution of visitors
in 2017. 42%

Holmsgarth Ferry Termina
56%
A Passengedata was provided bYisitScotland

(from Northlink) and fromHIAL

58%

Sumburgh Airport
I

Actual visitors
m Sample (before weighting)

Base (All): 5,088
10




Data weighting

Online survey

Due tothe largersample size anthe random
sampling approach to data collection, the
calibration data is more accurate than the online
data.

Respondents to online surveys are also-self
selecting, which can skew data.

The profile of the online sample was, therefore,
weighted to the calibration data to ensure it was
representative in terms of visitor type and origin.

As the data here shows, the online data was, in
fact, broadly similar to the calibration, the main
adjustment being corrected was for under
representation of Business and Scotland visitors
and overrepresentation of Leisure and rest of UK
visitors.

Fb2iSY ¢KS LISNODSydGlr3aIsS Ay W2iKSNR OF
distributed evenly across Leisure, VFR and Business codes for online weightin
I y2 W20KSNJ O2RS g4+ a | @FAtlotS 2yt

a

Visitor type and origin

i 51%
LS U A 655
11.%
VPR —15%
| 35%
BUSINGSS — 23% i
Calibration

m Online (before weighting)

Scotland 45%

38%
Rest of UK e 2300/,
EUrope p 1495

North America mmmit oy,

Other overseas _5%/0

GS32NE
Y
AyS T2NJ NBlFaz2ya

FNRY (GKS OFftAONIGAZ2Y &adz2NBSe gl &

Base (All): Calibration 2,434, Online 854
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Visitor profile



Visitor profile
Proportion visitors

A Just less than half of all people interviewed for
the calibration survey were visitors to Shetland.

A Half were islanders and 2% were people in trans

between islands; haulage drivers only visiting for
the day; or people on a cruise or yacht trip.

CSQ1¢Canl check that you are a visitor ®hetlandgither on a

~—+

holiday/leisure trip or a business trip?

Islanders vs visitors

| Visitors
® Islanders
m Other

Base (All Calibration): 5,088
13




Visitor profile Trip Purpose
Trip purpose

A The largest proportion of visitors to Shetland in
2017 were leisure visitors (51%). Approximately
one third were visiting for business or work

. o . 51%
purposes, while 11% were visiting friends or ’
relatives (VFR).
35%
11%
3%
I
Leisure VFR Business Other

CQ3:Which of the following best describes your current visit to

Base (All Calibration visitors): 2,434
Shetlan® 14




Visitor profile
Demographics

A The total sample of visitors to Shetland was
skewed towards males (61%). This finding was
influenced by the proportion of males amongst
business visitors (85%). Leisure visitors were
almost evenly split between male48%)and
females(52%). VFRisitorswere less likely to be
males (42%).

A The majority of visitors were aged over 45 years
old (66%), with 28% aged between 25 and 44 an
only 6% 16 to 24.

CQ4:.Gender
CQ5:Which of the following age groups are you in?

Age and gender

0
15% 13%
= I I
16 - 24 25-34 35-44

23%

45 - 54

m Male
m Female
23%
20%
55-64 65+

Base All calibration visitors)2,434
15




VISI'[OF prOﬁIe Age and gender
Demographics
Leisure VFR
A Leisure visitors were more evenly split between
. m Male m Male
males (48%) and females (52%) than VFR visitors
(42% male and 58% female). = Female ypyy, ™ Female
: - : 589

A The age profile of VFR visitors was also slightly

younger than Leisure visitors; 26% were less than

45 years old, compared to 40% of VFR visitors.

M Leisure = VFR
30%
24%
0400 0% 21%
6%8% 8%
1%
16-24 25-34 35-44 45 - 54 55 -64 Refused

CQ4:Gender Base (All Leisure YFR calibration visitors):eisure 1,329, VFR 243
CQ5:Which of the following age groups are you in? 16




Visitor profile
Demographics

A Business visitors were predominantly male (85%)]

A There was a wide spread of age groups for
business visitors with 57% aged 45 years or olde
and 42% under 45.

CQ4:.Gender
CQ5:Which of the following age groups are you in?

=

Age and genderBusiness

m Male
m Female
30%
23%
18% 20%
-
16 - 24 25-34 35 - 44 45 - 54 55 - 64

Base (All Business calibration): 796
17




Visitor profile
Origin

A The majority of all visitors to Shetland in 2017
were from the UK (77%), with 45% from Scotlang
and 32% from the rest of the UK.

A Of the 23% overseas visitors, the largest
proportion was from Europe (14%), with a further
4% from North America, 4% from Australia/New
Zealand and 1% from other countries.

A Amongst Leisure visitors the proportion of rest of
UK visitors was highest (37%) and the proportion
of visitors from Scotland was lowest (30%). This
contrasts with VFR and Business visitors, who
were predominantly from Scotland.

CQ2:Where do you normallirve?

Origin

45%

Scotland

65%
549

30%

]

Scotland

m All visitors
32%
14%
I .
Rest of UK Europe North America Other overseas
Base (All): 2434
m Leisure m VFR ®m Business
37%85%
(V)
H 24% 1994
6% 9% 8% 7% 40
2%0o 4% 19
B B2m Do Do
Rest of UK Europe North America Other overseas

Base All calibration visitors)Leisure 1329; VFR 243; Business 796
18




Visitor profile Origing Leisure visitors
Origin

Scotland 1 30%
A The most prevalent European Leisure visitors England 1 35%
were from Germany (3%) and Norway (3%). Wales = 1% Rest of UK 37%

N Ireland = 1%

A The USA accounted for 5% of Leisure visitors, and
Germany == 3%

a further 5% were from Australia.
Norway == 3%

A European visitors are less likely to be older than France mm 2%
visitors from othercountries(15% over 65), Netherlands = 1% - Europec 18%
cpmpared tothe overallaverage for all Leisure italy = 1%
visitors of 33% over 65. _
Spain 13 1%
Other Europe mmmmm 7%
USA mmm 5%

} North America; 7%
Canada ma 2%

Australia === 5%
New Zealand @ 1% Other overseag 8%
Other =3 2%

. : Base (All Leisure calibration): 1,329
CQ2:Where do you normallirve? 19




Visitor profile Origing Scotland visitors
Origin

Aberdeenshire 12%
Highland 10%
Edinburgh, City of 10%

Aberdeen City meessssssssssssssssssssss 00/

A The largest proportion of visitors from Scotland Orkney Islands me— 53/0
came from the Aberdeenshire Council area . Fife  mm—5%%
asgow City m——— 50/

(12%) Stirling  —— 50/

Perth & Kinross mssss— 40/
. - Moray messssss 30/
A Around one tenth of visitors from Scotland each South Lanarkshire s 30/,
came from the Highland, Edinburghd Renfrewshire s 20/
Aberdeen areas. ANQUS s 29/
West Lothian messss 20/
North Lanarkshire s 20/
A This profile of visitors was very similar across North Ayrshire s 20/,
Leisure, VFR and Business visitors. Falkirk s 20/
East Lothian s 20/
Dumfries & Galloway messm 20/
Argyll & Bute s 90/
Scottish Borders mmmmmm 90/
Midlothian s 20/
Inverclyde mmm 104
Clackmannanshiremsm 104
East Dunbartonshiremss 1 0f
West Dunbartonshire msm 104
South Ayrshire mmm 704
Dundee City mmm 7] 04
East Ayrshire. 0%
East Renfrewshire 0%

Base (All Scotland visitors): 326
Q77:Which local authority area do you live in? 20




Visitor profile Origing England visitors
Origin

A Visitors from England came from a variety of South East I 20%
regions.
North West . 18%
A The top origin Iocatipns were tIﬁouthEast, Yorkshire/Humberside I {20/,
North West, Yorkshire/Humberside and the
South West. South West N 10%
. : . North East N 9%
A There were no substantial differences in these
findings between Leisure, VFR and Business East Anglia/East of Englands 9%
visitors.

West Midlands I 8%
East Midlands Il 7%

Greater London I 5%

Base (All England visitors): 279
21
s

Q78:Whicharea of England do you live in?




Visitor profile

First time/repeat visitors

A Just over half of visitors to Shetland reported th
they had been to the islands before, while just
under half were on their first visit.

A Almost two thirds of Leisure visitors were first
time visitors, while the majority of VFR (82%) a
Business (73%) visitors had been before.

A Amongst the Leisure visitors, overseas visitors
were more likely to be first time visitors (80%)

than Scotland (44%) or rest of UK visitors (62%).

Q16:Approximately how many times have you visitdetland
beforeyour recent trip?

at

N

Number of times visited
Shetland

W Total m Leisure m VFR m Business

82%
73%
64%
%
46% 53%
36%
27%
18% .
First time visitor Repeat visitor
64%
m Leisure = VFR
31%
18% 16% 17%
9% 49%5%  6%8%  5006% 6% 5%
[ ] — ] — ] .
First visit Once before Twice 3-5times6 - 10 times> 10 times Previously
before lived on
Shetland

Base (All, excl. rotation shift workers): Total 825; Leisure 551; VFR 105; Business 32(39



Visitor journey Reason for visiting Shetland
Business journey - Business

A The largest proportion of Business visitors had Towork NN 650

been to Shetland to work for a period of time.

A A further one third were attending a meeting. A meeting |G 1%

Conference / trade fair [} 3%

To sell to customers |} 3%

To pitch for potential businessi] 3%
To research market, etc. i} 4%

Other |l 5%

Q3:What was the reason you wett Shetlandor business? Base (All business): 198 .
S e




Visitor profile Rotational shift workers
Business

A Overnight Business visitors were asked if they
would be staying on the islands for an extended
period of time, but normally live on the mainland.
Just under one quarter of business respondents
stated that they were staying for a long period of
time.

m Rotational shift
workers

m Other business

CQ3bMWas your visit to this island to work for an extended period of
time, but you normally live on the mainland, e.g. you are on a Base (All business calibration): 671

rotational shift pattern? 24




Visitor profile Business sector
Business

Oil/gas ——————— ] 9%

. . . — 50
A A wide range of business sectors were cited by Government/local government 8%

Business visitors. The most prevalent by far was Engineering memm— 7%
oil/gas. Other sectors mentioned included Education e 6%
government/local government, engineering, Building/construction  me— 9/
education and building/construction. Health services m— 50
Transport shipping, etc. n——— 50/,
A Other sectors mentioned that were not on the list Fishing/fish farming/aquaculture s 49

provided were the environment/conservation,
security, farming, agriculture, entertainment and
the arts industry.

Tourism, catering and hospitalitys—. 40/,
Financial servicesm—— 49
Charity / non-profit organisation s 49/,
Food/drink manufacture s 30,
Retalil sales/servicemsss 29,
Media mmmm 204
Renewable energymm 1%
IT wm 1%
Industrial manufacturing mm 19%

Other me—————— ] 00/,

_ _ Base (All business): 198
Q80:What industry do you work in? o5




Visitor profile
Summary

A

To o I Do

To I

Around half of visitors to Shetland in 2017 were visiting for leisure purposes, while 11% were visiting friends and
relatives and 35% were on a work/business trip.

The profile of all visitors was skewed to males (61%) and those aged 45 years or older (66%).
A high proportion of Business visitors were male (85%), compared to Leisure (48%) and VFR (42%) visitors.

The majority of visitors (77%) come from the ¢JWith 45% from Scotland and 32% from the rest of the UK.
Amongst Leisure visitors, 67% were from the UK (30% Scotland; 37% rest of UK). Overseas Leisure visitors were

predominantly from Europe (19%), with many also visiting from North America (8%) and Australia/New Zealand (7%).

Almost two thirds of Leisure visitors were visiting Shetland for the first time.
VFR (82%) and Business visitors (73%) were more likely to be repeat visitors to the islands.

26
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Visitor jOurney Reasons for visiting Shetland
Motivations - Leisure visitors

A The key reasons for visiting Shetland cited by The scenery and landscape ' S7%
Leisure visitors were the scenery and landscape Always wanted to visit ' 50%
(57%) and always wanted to visit (50%). The history and culture 1 33%

To get away from it all 1 24%,

A The history and culture also featured highly, being  Been before and wanted to come again ' 2204

mentioned by a third, while almost a quarter just To visit family/friends ' 2204

wanted to get away from it all. Interest in archaeology mmmmmm 159,

L ) . ) A specific sport or activity mmmmmm 159/
A Visiting friends and family on the islands was most pectiic sp ity 0

- - H . 0
often mentioned by visitors from Scotland (39%). Reputation for friendly people mmm—m1.3%

To visit a particular attraction === 12%

A North American visitors (58%) were the most likely Range of activities available===m 11%
to select history and culture. Visitors from overseas The climate and weathermm=== 11%
(68%) and the rest of the UK (59%) were more likely Specific towns/villages === 8%
to mention scenery and landscape than those from Geoparks / geology == 7%

Scotland (41%).

An event or festival == 7%
A personal event == 509

The Northern Lights mm 4%,

Closeness to homen 1%

A Getting away from it all and going to see the
Northern Lights were more likely to be mentioned

by younger respondents than older respondents.
Something else mmmmm 15%

gi:evr\]/tht?itpv’\)/ere your main reasons for visiti§épetland foryour Base (All Leisure): 551 N




Visitor journey
Inspiration

A Just under half of Leisure visitors reported that they
had been inspired to visit Shetland by something they
had seen or read.

A TV programmes were mentioned by 28% of
respondents. These included the Shetland detective
series, Coast anén Island Parish.

AL

A Books about Shetland were reported to have inspired
15% of Leisure visitors. These included Anne Cleeves
{KSUflFyR aSNASax
of My Life, 60Degrees North and Between the
Weather: Travel in Shetland.

A Overseas visitors were more likely to be inspired by
books, films, TV, etc. (61%) than those from Scotland
(27%) or the rest of UK (44%).

A 20% of overseas visitors overall mentioned being
inspired by a travel feature, 35% mentioned being
inspired by watching a TV programme and 23% werg
inspired by a book.

A TV programmes and reading books about the islands

were also more inspiring to people over 45 years than
people under 35.

Q2:And did any of these prompt you ttmnsider Shetland fahis trip?

I KNX & G2 LJW%I%‘H"%%G‘?

Inspiration for visiting Shetland
- Leisure visitors

| 28%

Watching a TV programme
A travel feature in a newspaper, etc. 15%

A book about Shetland or set in Shetland 15%

%bﬁ‘ﬁ ISIZ0dS PRORIE IBeedaose A Y S &
a/news

A movie/film about the islands 7%

Online video content T 5%

Advertising or other marketing B 5%

None of these | 54%

Base (All Leisure): 551 ¢



Qualitative Findings
Reasons for visiting Shetland

Qualitative respondents gave a variety of reasons for visiting Shetland.

| visited Orkney the previous year and | heard of Shetland Wool Week s It was on mbucketlist. something |
someone told me Shetland was even nicer. went for that. W ou ISt g
really wanted todo.
—0
Never been before so we went for ou Wanted to see more of Scotland sq | r ~
honeymoon as wanted something a bi decided to start at the top and wor If you go far enough back in my
different. my way down. family tree, our family originally

OF'YS FNRY (KS {
always been on my list of places t¢

| was drawn to the remoteness ofit,(n& a visit. )
your typical holiday destination fudf tourists N
andits off the beatertrack, which llikeas |

am not the typicatraveller.

KSaf I

30




Visitor journey How far in advance did you plan your
Planning trip?

A Across the total sample of all visitors the majority, More than 2 years | 1%
(76%) planned their visit to Shetland within 6
months of travel. 1-2 years Il 4%
A Almost a third of visitors planned their visit 6 - 12 months NN 19%

within one month of travel, suggesting that many
people visited based on a fairly last minute

= 3 - 6 months NG 29%
decision.

, : 1 - 2 months 9
A However, the level of advance planning varied by I 17%

visitor type, with Leisure visitors the most likely

. . . - V)
to plan a long time in advance and Business 2 -4 weeks NN 15%
visitors the most likely to make plans close to .
their date of departure. Full details of planning Less than 2 weeks 15%

by each visitor group are shown over.
Unsure 0%

Q4:How far in advance did you start planning your trip? l.e. how much ) ) _
time was there between you starting to plan and actually visiting? Base (All except rotational shift workers): 825 31




Visitor journey
Planning

A Leisure visitors showed the highest levels of
advance planning just over a third planned

more than 6 months before their visit and a

further 38% started their planning 3 to 6 months
in advance.

- Leisure visitors from Scotland were the most
likely to start planning within a month of
travel (25%). Visitors from North America
(51%) were the most likely to plan more than
6 months in advance.

By contrast VFR visitors were more likely to plan
their visit less than 3 months beforghalf
decided on their visit less than 3 months before.

As we might expect, Business visitors had the
lowest levels of advance planning. Indeed, 60%
of Business visitors started planning their trip
within one month of travel.

Q4:How far in advance did you start planning your trip? l.e. how much
time was there between you starting to plan and actually visiting?

How far in advance did you plan your
trip? ¢ by visitor type

More than 2 years :
m Business

VFR
Leisure

1%

1-2years 1 1%1

P

. 6%

6 - 12 months 12%

28%

35§/§%

3 - 6 months — 11%
I D 1
15%51/3

2 - 4 weeks * 31%

6% ~<7°

1 - 2 months

29%
Less than 2 weeks 6% 0

0
Unsure 1 1%

Base All except rotational shift workers):
Leisure 551; VFR 105; Business 169
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Visitor journey How far in advance did you plan your !
Planning trip? ¢ by market (Leisure only)

0
More than 2 years | 1%

A Leisure visitors from Scotland were the most m 2%
likely to start planning within a month of travel 0
(25%). 12 years gl 0%

A Visitorsfrom the rest of the UK (44) and 6 - 12 months % 35%

overseas (33%) wetbe most likely to plan more

. o)

m Rest of UK

8%
_ [0)
1-2months [T m Overseas
[0)
2 - 4 weeks “%%10/0

V)
Less than 2 week % 15%

unsure

Base All Leisure exceptotational shift workers):Scotland
Q4:How far in advance did you start planning your trip? l.e. how much 135: rest of UK 211: overseas 205
time was there between you starting to plan and actually visiting?

33




Visitor journey How far in advance did you book your
Booking trip?

A Patterns of data in terms of booking the trip are Over 1 year ll 2%
very similar to those for planningthe majority
overall (82%) booked within 6 months. 6 mths - 1 year I 11%

A However, although 24%lannedtheir trip more 3-6 months I 25%
than 6 months before travel, only 1386oked
this far in advance, suggesting that some held oft

: , ) 1 - 2 months N 189

booking for some months. This may have been ’
necessary if travel operators timetables were not 2 - 4 weeks IS 15%

available at the point of planning.

Less than 2 weeksiII 18%

A Again, differences were noted between the three

visitor subgroups, as noted over.
Unsure | 1%

Didn't book in advance ll 4%

Q5:How far in advance did you book your trip? I.e. how much time Wwas ) )
there between booking the trip angoing? Base All except rotational shift workers)825 34




Visitor journey
Booking

A Mirroring the pattern of response for planning,
Leisure visitors were the most likely to book their
trip to Shetland some time in advance of tragel
61% booked more than 3 months before visiting.
- Leisure visitorérom Scotland were the most

likely to book within a month of travéB2%).
For other visitors, the typical timing of
booking is 3 to 6 months before (rest of UK
41%;overseast’%).

A Business and VFR visitors were more likely to
book within one month of travet 64% of
Business visitors and 37% of VFR visitors.

Q5:How far in advance did you book your trip? I.e. how much time \
there between booking the trip angoing?

vas

How far in advance did you book your ¢
trip? ¢ by visitor type

Over 1 year :1_%% 9

6 mths - 1 year ™ 2% 29,

1 17%

3 - 6 months 4% 2904

1 41%

I 1 00
“T7042%

2 - 4 weeks ﬂ 31%

o190

Less than 2 weeksm oo, 3%

1 10%

Unsure -dg%’

- . 8%
Didn't book in advance HWOO

H Business
VFR
M Leisure

1 - 2 months

Base All except rotational shift workers):
Leisure 551; VFR 105; Business 169

35




Visitor journey
Booking

A Visitors from Scotland were thaore likely to
book within a month of travel32%) than those

from the rest of the UK (13%) or overseas (18%).

A For visitors from the rest of the UK and overseas
the typical timing of booking is 3 to 6 months
before the trip(rest of UK41%;0verseast7%).

Q5:How far in advance did you book your trip? I.e. how much time \

there between booking the trip angoing?

How far in advance did you book your ¢
trip? ¢ by market (Leisure only)

Over 1 %50
ver 1 year H%) )
6 mths - 1 year % 22%
3 - 6 months | L
°47%

1 - 2 months w%g(% m Scotland
m Rest of UK
12%
2 - 4 weeks mfb% m Overseas

Less than 2 Weekrg% 20%

0,
Unsure 11%

Didn't book in advance Fl%%

Base All Leisure exceptotational shift workers):
Scotland 135; rest of UK 211; overseas 205
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Visitor journey Sources of information during planning
Sources of iInformation | - Leisure visitors

A Websites were the key source of information for

Leisure visitors when planning their trip. Word of Wehbsites | 68%
mgtrjlghsls also critical, with 41% citing family and Talking with friends / family ' 41%
_ _ _ _ _ Printed travel guide books | 23%
A Printed materials were also often mentioned, including _
travel guide books (23%) and brochures (11%). Calls to travel providers mmmmmmm 16%
A Social media was mentioned B§6of visitors, while 4% Printed brochures == 11%
mentioned enewsletters and % mentionedapps, : i I
including VisitScotlandexpedia, Tripadvisor, Social media 9%
Booking.com, Googimaps and Airbnb. Advice from travel professionalsm=m 8%
A Overseas visitors were more likely to use printed travel Calls / visits to visitor info officesm 4%
books (37%) than those from Scotland (10%) or the rest :
of the UK (19%). Newspapers / magazinesm 4%
A Overseas visitors (81%) and rest of UK visitors (67%) E-newsletter from an organisatiorss 4%
were more likelyto use websites than visitors from TV / radio m 30
Scotland (53%). Overseas visitors were least likely to 3%
talk to friends and family (27%; Rest of UK 45%; Apps ™ 3%

Scotland 54%)). Oth 5%
er 0

A Over 65 year olds were more likely to call travel None mm 6%

providers than those in younger age groups. Younger
age groups were more likely to use social media and
websites than older respondents.

Q6:Which of th_e followinq;ources of informatiowlid you use when Base (All Leisure): 551
planning your visit t&hetland? 37




Visitor jOurney Sources of information during planning
Sources of information | -by market (Leisure only)

. 0,
Websites i Lo 1,

Th.ere Were. some Interest.lng Var:|a..t|0ns IN sources Talklng with friends / famllym 54%
of information used by Leisure visitors when the 0
data was analysed by visitor origin. Printed travel guide books | 10% —
. 0,
A Overseas visitor8(%) weramore likely to use Calls to travel providers = 21%
: - )
websites than visitors from Scotlai(83%) and Printed brochures -]ﬁo%

those from the rest of the UK (67%)).
Calls / visits to visitor info officeqlj 4%
A Overseas Leisure visitors were also more likely to

. i g m Scotland
use printed travel books (37%) than those from TV /radio | 3%
Scotland (10%) or the rest of the UK (19%). Social media LG ., m Rest of UK
o _ _ . m Overseas
A Visitors from Scotland (54%) and from the rest of Advice from travel professional gz, o,

the UK (45%) were the most likely to talk to friends

. 206
and family than those from overseas (27%). Newspapers / magazinesig 4,

10
Apps. [,
E-newsletter from an organisatiorfge%,

Other .55/03/3%’

Base All Leisure): Scotland 135;
F] 0% ’
Q6:Which of the followingsources of informatiowlid you use when None %0)6 rest of UK 211; overseas 205

planning your visit t@rkney? 38
s




Visitor jOurney Websites and search engines used
Sources of information | - Leisure visitors

A Leisure visitors who had sought information Google search engine 1 82%
online were asked which websites or search www.shetland.org ' 64%
engines they had used. The majority of these _ _ .
visitors (82%) reported using the Google search Transport provider website 1 51%
engine as a starting point. www.VisitScotland.com L 41%

A The key tourism websites cited were Traveller review websites 1 32%
www.shetland.org (64%) and VisitScotland.com C2dzNAAY 0dzZAAY S & ammmNRBWA RSNQAE 6SoaAil
(41%).

Other website === 10%
A Almost half also reported us

g trans
LINE OA RSNA Q é é)\
traveller review websites.

p } ] o ) §ocial mediaA:Vg% .
u a 2 gKAtad | u‘ﬁ%/ell\ldaidefwgbég'it;si‘ll%%l' u

Other search enginema 7%
A VisitScotland.com was more likely to be used by

overseas visitors (57%) than Scotland (30%) or
rest of UK visitors (28%). Specialist tour operator websites® 4%

Travel search engine websitem 6%

_ _ _ Travel agency websitesm 4%
A Traveller review websites were also more likely

to be used by overseas visitors (44%6specially Magazine/newspaper websites® 4%
Q8:What types of websites or search engines did you use when
planningyour visitto Shetland?Please think only about information

gathering during planning your trip rather than booking the trip. 39
s

Base (Leisure who used online info): 377




Visitor journey
Sources of information

A Overseas visitors tend to use a wider variety of
websites than Scotland and rest of UK visitors.

A VisitScotland.com was more likely to be used by
overseas visitors (57%) than Scotland (30%) or
rest of UK visitors (28%).

A{KSGfIYRQa 26V
mentioned more by visitors from overseas (71%)
than those from Scotland (55%).

A Traveller review websites were more likely to be
used by overseas visitors (44&®specially North
Americans (58%).

A A higher proportion of overseas visitors also useq
travel guide websites (13%), compared to
Scotland (3%) and rest of UK (4%) visitors.

Q8:What types of websites or search engines did you use when
planningyour visitto Orkney?Please think only about information
gathering during planning your trip rather than booking the trip.

(2 dzNR &Y

Websites and search engines used
- by market (Leisure only)

. 6%
Google search engine ] 105
50
www.Shetiand.org | S0 1o,
www. VisitScotland.com L — =0
57%
Transport provider website [ 00
) ) 25%
Traveller review websites | e v 44

¢2dzNJ\é,Y odza)\ a3 WA RSNRAE ¢6Soanri
gSoaAidu g | y f a!ﬁ
Travel gwde WebS|tes% 130 m Scotland
Social media u%lz% m Rest of UK
m Overseas

Travel search engine websitﬂ%é%
Specialist tour operator websiteing’g?@/0
Travel agency websitegl %%
Magazine/newspaper websiteshj'%é%
Other search engine [igi%,10%

Other website “)416%%

Base (Leisure who used online infcotland71;
rest of UK141;overseasl65
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Visitor journey
Sources of information

A Reflecting the high proportions visiting the
Shetland.org and VisitScotland websites, many
leisure visitors (who had viewed online info)
reported that they had looked at official tourist
websites (63%).

A The importance of traveller reviews was also
confirmed, with 41% reporting that they looked
at these during the planning process. AImost ong¢
fifth of these respondents also reported looking
at traveller submitted photos online.

- Visitors from North Americ&b%)and other
overseag58%)were especially likely to look at
traveller reviews.

A Over one fifth of those who used online sources
also reported looking at professional photos
(22%) and/or interactive maps (24%).

- A higherthan averageroportion of visitors
from North America(49%) mentioned
interactive maps.

Q9: Which of the following types of online information did you use
when planning your visit t&hetland?

v

Online information used
- Leisure visitors

Official tourist websites

| 63%

Traveller submitted reviews/ratings | 41%
Interactive maps displaying accom/attractions | 24%
Professional photos | 22%

Traveller submitted photos I 19%
Professional reviews/ratingsil 11%
Comments on online social networkE 11%
Professional online videosT 8%
Traveller submitted online video contenti 7%
Company info/promo on online social network® 6%

None of these Tl 17%

Base (Leisure who used online info): 377
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Visitor journey
Sources of information

A Again, overseas visitors were more likely to use &
wide range of online information than visitors
from Scotland or the rest of the UK.

A For example, overseas visitors (50%) were more
likely than those from the rest of the UK (33%) or
Scotland (35%) to mention traveller submitted
reviews as well as traveller submitted photos
(29%; rest of UK 11%; Scotland 11%).

A Visitors from overseas were also more likely to
mention using interactive maps (30%) than
visitors from the rest of the UK (17%).

Q9: Which of the following types of online information did you use

when planning your visit t®@rkney?

Online information used
- by market (Leisure on)y

. : . 28
offical tourist websites. | L., o9,
. : . %
Traveller submitted rewews/ratlngsm 50%
- o
. . . . 25%
Interactive maps displaying accom/attractlon 30%
Traveller submitted photos | L ey
raveller submitted photos 29%

m Scotland
. . . 0
Professional rewews/ratmgs“lh% m Rest of UK
. . 0]
Comments on online social networmlﬁ% m Overseas

. . . 0,
[0)
Professional online V'deOWn%

. . . 0,
Traveller submitted online video conten%
13%

. . . 0
Company info/promo on online social networlﬂ()é/f’

None of these m%s%

Base (Leisure who used online inf@cotland
71;rest of UK141;0verseasl65
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Qualitative Findings
Sources of information

Many gual respondents used onliivéormation to plan certain aspects of their trip as well as

recommendations
Used TripAdvisor and found it useful as | . SO0l dzaS LQWS KIFIR FlLYAfeé& | yR
suppose it is a way of trying to get a they gave me a lot of information about what t
honest opinion on things. do and where to go, which was really good

| did everything online as far as travel, 4 _
odzi RARY QO LXLyYy Yé E'ﬁ%QRFﬁW%%%?'QV ha‘{“{g"ée&”y easy t

where | wanted to go and so anythin use. Gave In out events taking pla
else | came across wadanus. on the Island, as well as giving links to other

potentially usefulvebsites.

\_

VisitScotland website. the cost and location are right then | am not

[AII accommodation was booked throug | am a man travelling on my own and so as long jas
particularly interested in StdRatings.
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Visitor journey
Booking

A Very few visitors to Shetland in 2017 reported
that they had booked their trip as a package
only 7% in total.

A Independent travel was prevalent across all
visitor types. Proportions of package booking
were particularly low for VFR (1%) and Business
(3%) visitors, however, Leisure visitors were also
predominantly independent travellers (86%).

A Leisure visitors from Scotland (4%) were less
likely to book a package than those from the Res
of the UK (14%) or those from Overseas (12%).

Q27:Did you book your tripo Shetland as package?

Did you book a package?

All visitors

Leisure VFR

0

m Booked package m Booked package

m Booked package
® Independent trave

m Unsure

Business

99%3%

m Booked package

Base (All): 854
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Visitor journey Method of booking package
Booking

A Only 7% of visitors reported booking their trip as
Through a tour operator or travel compan_ 71%
a package.

A Of these, the majority (71%) booked this through

a tour operator or travel company.
Through an online travel agen. 9%

A Most commonly the booking was made via the
02dzNJ 2 LISNY 6§2ND&a 6SoaAidSo

How booked with tour
operator

Website 39%
I 0
Through a high street or local travel ager. 7% Szl ZEE
Telephone 31%
Other 7%

Base (booked with tour operator): 49&

Other . 10%

Base (all who bookea package trip)68 &

45

Q37:How did you book your package $thetland foryour recent trip?




Visitor journey
Booking

For visitors who did not book a package, the most
common way of booking accommodation was
directly with the accommodation provider (43%).

Such bookings tend to be made online on the
 O02YY2RIGAZ2Y LINEJARSND
email (43%). A significant proportion were also
made by telephone (40%).

Online travel agents were also mentioned by 15%
of overnight visitors, while 5% reported using a
WK2YSadleQ 6S0aAiridsS adzOK

It is also interesting to note that 20% of visitors did
not book their accommodation in advance. These
respondents were more likely to be VFR visitors

(59%) than Leisure (15%) or Business visitors (10%).

Full data pertaining to methods of booking
accommodation for Leisure visitors is detailed over.

Q29:How did you book your accommodation (e.g. hotel,-saliering,
camping, etc.) for your recent trip t8hetland?

2|

Method of booking accommodation

Directly with the accommodation provide il 413%
Through an online travel agenlllll 15%

¢CKNRdzAK |+ WK2YSail 586 0arisS 6So3o
gSo0aAusS 6nm:r0 YR o06¢€

Through a tour operator or travel companylll 3%

I ANDB Y 6 0

How booked direct with
accomm. provider

Through www.visitscotland.coml 1% Website 44%

Through a high street or local travel agerit 1% Email L

a ! ANbDYOOD Telephone 40%
. . 0

Through a VisitScotland Information CentreQ% Other 6%

Base (booked direct with accomm.

5ARyQl provider): 302

0 2 2 JHNNANER 20% OS
Other I 6%

Don'tknow [ 11%

Base (All who stayed in paid accommodation, excluding

those who bookedaccomm.in a package trip)681
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Visitor journey
Booking

A Half of Leisure visitors who were staying in paid
accommodation reported booking their
accommodation directly with the provider,
while around one fifth booked via an online
travel agent.

Wl 2YSaidleQ ¢gSoarisSa ¢S
Leisure visitors who stayed in paid
accommodation. These were more likely to be
mentioned byunder 35 year olds (16%) than
the older age groups.

Scotland (10%) and rest of UK Leisure visitors
(12%) were less likely tmook through an online
travel agent than overseas visitors @).
Scotland (4%) anekst of UK(5%) were also less
likely to book through WK2YSaidl &Q
than overseas visitor§l4%).

Q29:How did you book your accommodation (e.g. hotel,-saliering,
camping, etc.) for your recent trip t8hetland?

Method of booking accommodation
- Lelsure visitors

Directly with the accommodation provider ' 50%
Through an online travel agent 18%
¢ KNRdzZAK | WK2YSaill Qg arisS 0S®3I® | ANDBYOO
~ ~ : i ~20
NB Y S VRURN Esscotgng.com -2% o
Through a high street or local travel agent 1% Website 5204
Through a tour operator or travel companyl 1% Email 49%
Telephone 41%
- . 0
Through a VisitScotland Information CentreQ% Other 4%

Base (Leisure booked direct with
accomm. provider): 235

Other 771 5%

Don't know I 7%

(@]]
Q)¢
w»

5ARY Qi o022 Ayl 18% yOS

Base (Leisure staying in paid accommodation, excluding

those who bookedaccomm.in a package trip)466
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Visitor journey
Booking

A For the vast majority of visitors who did not book
a package (75%), their transport to Shetland was
booked directly with the transport provider.

A Just over four out of five bookings with transport
providers were done via the website, with only
14% by telephone and 5% in person.

Q33:How did you book your travébd Shetlandrom the Scottish
mainland (i.e. ferry or air travel) for your recent trip?

Method of booking transport

Directly with the transport provider/s [ N I /5%

Online travel agent | 5%

How booked direct with
Tour operator/travel compan 0 :
P pany . o% transport provider

Website 83%
Did not arrive from the Scottish mainland] 2%
Telephone 14%
) In person 5%
Local or high street travel agenf 1%
Email 5%
other | 2% Other 1%

Base (booked direct with transport
provider): 581

Don't know [l 9%

5ARYy QU 02211%Yy I R@IyOS

Base (Excluding those who booked travel in a package trip): 743 48



Visitor journey
Summary

A The key reasons given for visiting Shetland for Leisure visitors were the scenery, the history/culture and the fact they
had always wanted to visit.

A Around half of Leisure visitors also reported that something they had seen or read had also helped inspire their visit
for 28% this was a TV programme.

A Online sources are key information sources for Leisure visitors during the planning and booking process. Visitors tend
to use a combination of websites and search engines, most commonly Google, Shetland.org, Visit&edtland
transport providers.

A Many also reported reading traveller reviews on websites such as TripAdvisor to inform planning and booking.

A The majority book their transport and accommodation independently directly with providers, rather than booking
packages or using agents.

AlftiK2dzAK WK2YSadaleQ OO02YY2RIGA2y | OO02dzya F2NJI avylff
(16%) of Leisure under 35 year olds booked their accommodation in this way.
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Trip Profile

Day vs overnight

A As expected, the majority of visitors to Shetland
were overnight visitors (93%).

A Amongst Business visitors some 14% were day
visitors.

CQ3:Which of the following best describes your current visit to
Shetland?

Day visitor or staying overnight

All visitors
m Day visitor
7% y
m Overnight
Leisure VFR Business

m Day visitor m Overnight m Day visitor m Overnight mDay visitor ® Overnight

Base All calibration visitors)2,434
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Tflp prOf”e Number of nights Shetland
Number of nights
39% . m All overnight visitors
A The majority of overnight visitors to Shetland Ave number of nights 7.6
(75%) stayed for a period of one week or less.
17%
A Leisure visitors staying for a week or less were
more likely to stay 4 to 7 nights (46%) than 1 to 3 506 4%
nights (29%). The average number of nights was °
6.6 nights. n .
- Leisure visitors from the rest of the UK tended 1t0 3 4107 Sto 14 15 - 21 More than 21
to stay longeon Shetland30% more than 7
i 0
gi/gef}tsse)égagé%ée from Scotland (20%) or M Lesiure m VFR m Business
0 .
A VER visitors tended to stay slightly longer, with a >80 Ave number of nights:
skew to 4 to 7 nights (46%) or longer (26%). The 46%16% A Leisurec 6.6
average number of nights was 6.8. A VFR 6.8
| N | | 29%) 70 A Businesg 9.3
A Business visitors predominantly stay for 3 nights 199@1%
or less (58%). There was a proportion, who 14% 13%
stayed for a longer period of time for work, with 8% 7%
some 15% staying for over 2 weeks. The average I H l 3% 3% ] 2% 2% oy
number of business nights was 9.3. o o
1to3 4t07 8to 14 15-21 More than 21
gf%?(;iir-lg;g?many nights have you spent on Tfeetiandsies as part Base (All overnight calibration visitors): Total 2207, Leisure 1,279; VFR 220; Business 6%%)




Tl'lp profile Number of nights; Scottish mainland
Number of nights

57% m All overnight visitors

A 43% of overnight visitors reported that they also é&ilzzmbe;eﬁg'i?qts
spent at least one night on the Scottish mainland J :
during their trip. 20%

0

A As we would expect, the proportion spending 117 7% .
nights in other parts of Scotland was far higher . . 3% 2%
for Leisure visitors (57%) than VFR (27%) or
Business (25%) visitors. None 1to3 4to07 8to 14 15-21 More than 21

73945% - -

A Of those who did spend some time in other parts @lesiure ®VFER mBusiness
of Scotland, the average number of additional Ave number of nights
nights was 7.6 nights for Leisure visitors, 4 for (excluding zero):
VFR and 6.3 for Business visitors. 43% A Leisurec 7.6

A VFR; 4.0

239 A Businesg 6.3

159%46% 15% 119
0
MS‘V 0 4% 0 4%
2/01% ,_|1%2/o — 1%
— [ | —

Q12:You previously indicated that you were on an overnight visit to None 1t03 4to7 8to 14 15-21 More than 21

Shetla_nd@yMp, how many nights did you spend away from Base (All overnight visitors): Total 802, Leisure 535; VFR 96; Business 171g
home in the following locatior¥s- Scotland 5




Q11:Which of the following best describes who was with you on
your trip?

Trip profile

Party composition

The majority of Leisure visitors to Shetland (49%)]
were travelling with their partner or spouswith
38%reporting no otherpeople travelling with
them (i.e. they were travelling as a couple).

A fifth of leisure visitors reported that they were
travelling with other family members, including

children, parents, grandparents and others. Only
7% had children under 16 years old in their

group.

A significant proportion of Leisure visitors (24%)
reported that they were travelling alone.

Leisure visitors from Scotland (13%) were more
likely to have children in their group than those
from the rest of the UK (5%) or overseas (5%).

Under 35 year olds were more likely than averag
to be travelling on their own (36%). Those most
likely to be travelling with their children were
aged 35 to 44 years (22%).

)

D

Party composition
C Leisure visitors

Partner/spouse

| 49%

| 24%

| was on my own
Friend(s) ETT 17%
Your child/children I 8%
Other family members T 7%
Parents & 4%
Work Colleaguesi 2%
Grandchildren 1 1%

Organised group/tour I 6%

Children under 16
years in group?

m Children

m No children

13-15years = 28%
5-12 years i 53%

Under 5 years I 34%
Base (All Leisure with children): @

Base (All leisure): 551
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Trip profile

Party composition

A Amongst those travelling to Shetland to visit
friends and relatives, a far higher proportion
were travelling alone (39%) compared to Leisure
visitors (24%).

A Intotal, 42% reported that they were visiting
with their partner/spouse, with 29% reporting no
other people in their group (i.e. they were
travelling as a couple).

A A third (33%) were visiting with family members,
with 10% reporting having children under 16
years old in their group.

Q11:Which of the following best describes who was with you on
your trip?

Party composition

- Visitingfriends and relatives

Partner/spouse

| 42%

| was on my own

' 39% Children under 16

Your child/children 18%

Parents 71 6%

Other family members 10%

Friend(s) 77 6%

Grandchildren | 1%

years in group?

m Children

m No children

13 - 15 years Il 20%
5 - 12 years N 70%

Under 5 years Il 30%
Base (All VFR with children): 12

Base (All VFR): 105
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Trip profile

Party composition

A The majority of all visitors to Shetland reported
that they were either visiting alone or with one
other person.

A However, party size varies considerably by type
of visitor. The majority of Business visitors (65%)
were visiting alone, while Leisure visitors tend to
visit with one other person, although a quarter
were visiting alone. VFR visitors were evenly spli
between visiting alone (50%), and visiting with
others.

CQ1How many people, including yourself, are in your immediate
group or party?

Number of people in party

43% m All visitors
36%
13%
.
Two 3tob 6 to 10
550 M Lesiure = VFR ® Business
0
509 48%
33%
0,
254 21%
15946%
9%
I 5% 506206
l_l —
One 3to5 6 to 10

4%
I
More than 10

6%
2%
N -
More than 10

Base All calibration visitors)Total 2434, Leisure 1329; VFR 243; Business 79656




Trip profile

Areas visited

A Almost all visitors to Shetland reported that they
visited Lerwick during their trip, and the majority
also mentioned visiting South Mainland. Around
half of all visitors also mentioned visiting Central
Mainland, North Mainland and Westland; while
around a third mentioned visiting Unst and Yell.

A There were variations in the areas of Shetland
visited depending on visitor type. Generally,
Leisure visitors tended to visit a wider variety of
locations than Business or VFR visitors. Details
areas visited by each visit type are shown over.

Q13a:Which of the following areas &hetlanddid you visit during

your trip?

Areas of Shetland visited

- All visitors

Lerwick 0 2 %
South Mainland T 63%

Central Mainland s 57%

North Mainland IS 46%

West Mainland m———— 45%

Unst I 33%

Yell mo——— 32%

Bressay / Noss mmmmmmm 17%
Nesting / Lunnasting / Deltingmm 13%

Whalsay mm 5%

Fair Isle mm 5%

Fetlar mm 5%
Foula m 2%
Papa Stour I 1%
Out Skerries 1 1%

Ave. number of nights for those
staying overnight in each location
(i.e. excluding zero nights):

A Lerwicke 4.2

A South Mainland 4.7

A Central Mainland; 7.0

Base (All):854
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Trip profile

Areas visited

A Both Leisure and VFR visitors predominantly
visited the Mainland locations, including Lerwick.

A However the proportions of visitors visiting each
location was generally higher for Leisure visitors
than VFR visitorg and particularly so for Yell and
Unst. This is to be expected as Leisure visitors
are more likely to tour around Shetland to take in
many sites and attractions than VFR visitors,
whose main purpose is to visit friends and family
living on the islands.

Q13a:Which of the following areas &hetlanddid you visit during
your trip?

Areas of Shetland visited
- Leisure and VFR visitors

Lerwick 9636,
South Mainland 62% 799
Central Mainland 938 71%
North Mainland 3LA e 550
West Mainland 428 60%
Unst 19% | 46%
Yell 18% . 45%
Bressay / Noss i 18% 5, VFR
M Leisure

Nesting / Lunnasting / Delting i 14%,
Whalsay = o/
Fair Isle 2%,
Fetlar £:2%0g0,
Foula 413,
Papa Stour g 204

Out Skerries ; 104

Base (All Leisure / VFR): Leisure 551; VFR 105
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Trip prOf”e Areas of Shetland visited
Areas visited - Business visitors

Lerwick I S 100
A As we would expect, Business visitors tend to

focus on one or two locations, rather than visiting
multiple locations across Shetland. Central Mainland IE_—_—_—— 302

South Mainland I 300

: . . . North Mainland IEEE— 3700
A Four fifths of Business visitors reported visiting

Lerwick, while around twdifths also visited West Mainland - SEE—— 2 3%
South Mainland, Central Mainland and/or North Unst s 17%
Mainland; and a quarter visited West Mainland.

Around 17% visited Unst and/or Yell. Yell mu— 7%

Nesting / Lunnasting / Deltingmmm 8%
Bressay / Nossml 6%
Whalsay @ 3%
Fair Isle ™ 3%
Fetlar 1 1%
Papa Stour I 1%
Foula 0%

Out Skerries 0%

Q13a:Which of the following areas &hetlanddid you visit during Base (All Business): 198
your trip? 59




Tl'ip profile Main type of transport during
Transport visit

A The largest proportion of visitors (70%) reported Car (hired) 39%
that they had travelled by car du.ring the.ir vigit /1 NJ 626y kT NimSwyhReonmramenNomens 31%
39% using a hired cand 31% using a privately
owned car. Regular bus/coach s 7%

isi i Walk 0
A Some 7% of visitors used a bus or coach during alked mm— 6%

their trip, while 6% said they had been on a Taxi W 4%
walking holiday. Other forms of transport were _
mentioned by smaller minorities of visitors. Organised coach tourim 4%

_ _ Ferry between the islandsil 3%
A Using a privately owned car was more frequently

mentioned by VFR visitors (60%) than Leisure Campervan / motorhome M 2%
(26%) or Business (26%) visitokire cars were

more frequently mentioned by Business visitors
(49%) than VFR (23%)Lagisure visitorg36%o) Plane between the islandsi 1%
visitors

Bicycle (own) B 1%

Private boat (own/hired) B 1%
Other M 2%

Q22:What was themaintype of transport you useduringyour visit Base (All, excluding rotational shift workers): 825
to Shetlandj.e. whilst on the island/s? 60




Tnp prOﬁIe Main type of transport during
Transport visit ¢ Leisure visitors

Car (hired) | 36%

A Cars were the most often used transport for

Leisure visitors, including botiental cars (36o) [ I'NJ 02 6Y Kk T NInSysRIQEKeFARNIVIOR 26%

and private cars (26%). Regular bus/coach 0%

A Leisure visitors from Scotland (46%) and the rest Walked mmmmmm 7%
of the UK (29%) were more likely to use a _
privately owned car than those from overseas Organised coach touri 7%
(10%). Ferry between the islandsi 4%

A 52% of oversealeisure visitors reported using a Campervan / motorhome & 3%
hire car.

Bicycle (own) I 2%

A Older Leisure visitors aged 55 and over were Taxi & 2%
more likely than younger people to travel in an

organised coach tour (10%). Plane between the islandsi 1%

Private boat (own/hired) B 1%

Hitch-hiked T 1%

Q22:What was themaintype of transport you useduringyour visit Base (All Leisure): 551
to Shetlandj.e. whilst on the island/s? 61




Trip profile Accommodation stayed in duringsit
Accommodation ¢ Overnight visitors
A Hotels (34%) were the most often used type of Hotel 34%
accommodation for overnight visitors, followed B&B / Guest House mummmmsmmm——— 20%
by B&Bs (2%),s_elf—ca_terin_gaccomm_odation Seltcateringg rented house/cottage/chalet - 19%
(19%) and staying with friends/family (19%).
Staying with friends/family m————— 19%
A Hotels were particularly prevalent amongst Hostel mmmm 6%
Business visitors (56%), compared to Leisure . Ax 4 s 2 & | _
(26%) and VFR (10%) visitors. al2ysaules moa® ! ANDYO
Workers' accommodation on-site/rigmm 3%
A B&B accommodation was most commonly used Shetland Camping Béds 1%
by Leisure visitors (27%), compatedVFR (5%) _ _
andBusiness (14%jsitors Campervan / motorhome at serviced campsite 1%
Campervan / motorhome (non-campsitel 1%
A As expected, the majority of VFR visitors were : :
: o : Tent at serviced campsitesl 1%
staying with friends or relatives (72%). P ’
Second home B 1%
Tent (non-campsite) B 1%
Other mmm 4%
Q24:What type of accommodation did you stay in during this vsit Base (All overnight visitors): 802
Shetland? 62




Tl’lp prOf”e Accommodation stayed in during visit ¢
Accommodation ¢ Overnight Leisure visitors

A B&BJ/guest house accommodation was the
preferred option for just over a quarter (27%) of B&B / Guest House | 27%
Leisure visitors. A further 26% stayed in hotels

and 23 inselftcatering accommodation. Hotel 26%
Seltcateringg rented house/cottage/chalet | 23%

A Overseas visitors were the most likely to stay in . . : 0

B&Bs (37%), with rates highest for visitors from Staying with friends/family 1 17%

North America (47%). Hostel mmmmmmmm 9%
A Selfcatering was more often selected by Leisure Gl 2YSadl eé mSadew ! ANDYO

\,/iSitOI‘S" fI‘C,)m the rest Of U,\K QBO,%) Ehan Overse.{as . C,amperv\an / motorhomeénon}carnpsite): 3%

oMTi2 0 Wl 2YSauleQ Z2LIWNAZYya gSNB Y2NbB TuS _

selected by Leisure visitors from Europe (15%) Campervan / motorhome at serviced campsites 2%

tLrJ]I?n( g/g/si)tors from Scotland (5%) or the rest of the Tent at serviced campsitem 2%

0

Tent (non-campsite) M 2%
A Younger respondents aged under 35 years were -
. ) Shetland bodma 29
less likely than average to stay in a ho@#] and o ) etiand camping bo A 2{0
Y2NE fA]1Sfé 0KFrYy |@GSNIIS 42 auolée Ay IsecopdhgmeS a%i | e Q
property (14%), a hostel (15%) or a tenff Other mmmm 5%
campsite (10%).

Q24:What type of accommodation did you stay in during this visit Base (All overnight Leisure visitors): 535
Shetland? 63




Trip profile

Accommodation

The majority (70%) of visitors to Shetland who
were staylng in paid for accommodation
RSaONROGSR

Of the remainder, there was an almost even split
between those staying in luxury (18%) and
budget (16%) accommodation.

The Leisure visitor profile is very similar to the
average. Business visitors are more likely to
report mid-market accommodation, and less
likely to report either top or bottom end
accommodation.

Interestingly, a higher proportion of rest of UK
(29%) Leisure visitors described their
I OO2YY2RI GA2ya | a
and overseas visitors (17%).

Wwiz2L

Under 35 year old Leisure visitors were more
likely to stay in budget accommodation (51%)
than those in older age groups.

Q25:How would you describe the accommodation you stayed

0 KSANI YO NI YSUXORD G A 2Y

¢ Overnight in

| a

18%

Top end / luxury

Type of accommodation

YY A

paid for accommodation

70%

m All visitors

16%

Budget

2%

Mid-market Unsure

Base (All in paid for accom.): 590

80%

M Lesiure m VFR m Business

65%

0 SyRQ K[y {0
21%
11%

Top end / luxury

49%
I OMM: 0
21%19%
9%
i

Mid-market Budget Unsure
Base (All in paid for accom.): Leisure 416; VFR 27; Business 614'
4

1% 3% 3%




Trip profile

Attractions visited

Visitors were asked what attractions they
visited on each of the Islands. The top four
responses have been provided for the four
most popularareas visitedResults foiNorth
IslesandWestside/Central Mainlandre
shown overleatf.

A The main attraction visited on Lerwick by
Leisure visitors was Shetland Museum &
Archives.

A For those visiting the South Mainland the
main attraction was Sumburgh Head, followed
by Jarlshof.

A For both areas Leisure visitors from overseas
were much more likely to visit at least one
attraction on the list compared to Scotland

visitors.

Q50:Which of these visitor attractions fBhetlanddid you visit on
your recent trip?

Visitor attractions on Shetland visited

- Leisure visitors

Lerwick and Bressay

Shetland Museum &
Archives

Fort Charlotte

Clickimin Broch

Mareel

Base (All Leisure who visited the island): Lerwick41, South Mainland & Fair Isle444

2

18%

32%

8%

64%

South Mainland and
Fair Isle

Sumburgh
Head

Jarlshof

St Ninians

Mousa Broch

75%

50%

48%

24%

65



Trip profile

Attractions visited

Visitor attractions on Shetland visited

- Leisure visitors

North Isles

Westside & Central

Of those who visited the North Isles the most

popular attraction was Hermaness Nature Hermaness Nature

Regerve. Just under half also visited the Unst Reserve & Visitor 54%  Scalloway Castle 5004
Heritage Centre. Centre
A Those visiting from Scotland were the least likely
to visit Hermaness Nature reserve (41%). _
Unst Heritage Centre 44% Scalloway 420

A For those visiting the West or Central Mainland Museum

Scalloway Castle and Museum were the most
popular attractions.

Viking Unst 36% : .. T
0
A Leisure visitors from overseas were more likely to Weisdale Mil | 16%
visit at least one attraction on the list for both
areas than those from Scotland.
: : : Muness Castle 0 ' ]
A The top attractions on Northmavine, Lunnasting S 22% Burlr(f;lel;:tergtage 12%

and Whalsay were Eshaness (60%), Tangwick Haa
Museum (24%) and Lunna Kirk (21%).

Q50:Which of these visitor attractions hetlanddid you visit on ) o , ) )
your recent trip? Base (All Leisure who visited the island): No290, Westside & Central Mainlane431 .




Tnp prOfile Top activities on Shetland
Activities - Leisure visitors

A Respondents were also asked what activities they
participated in during their trip to Shetland. The Walking | 87%
data shown here combines the figures from the
chart over to show grouped activities, such as
walking (including long and short walks), scenery
(beaches, viewpoints, etc.) and shopping (local
crafts and other). Nature ' 69%

Scenery | 70%

A The majority took part in a variety of activities
including walking (87%), enjoying scenery (70%),
nature (69%) and shopping (55%).

Shopping ' 55%

Trying local food and drinks  47%

A Visitors from overseas (92%) were more likely to
mention walking than those from Scotland (80%)|,
while those from overseas (74%) and those from
the rest of the UK (73%) were more likely to
mention nature than visitors from Scotland Photography / painting | 38%
(56%).

Self-guided touring | 46%

A A more detailed breakdown of activities is shown
over.

Q62:Did you take part in any of the following activities during your Base (All Leisure): 551
visit to Shetland? 67




Trip profile

Activities

Topactivities on Shetland in detalil

- Leisure visitors

Beaches/coastal scenery | 64%
At least half of Leisure visitors participated in the Short walkg up to 2 miles  63%
top four most popular activitieg beaches/coastal Longer walkg over 2 miles ' 57%
scenery, shorts walks, longer walks and bird Bird watching 579

watching.

Shopping for local crafts/products 1 50%
Experiencing local produce was also very prevalent, Trying local food/drinks L 47%
with 50%shopping for locatrafts/products and 47% Self-guided touring / sightseeing | 46%
trying local food and drinks. Viewpoints/picnic areas | 45%
Marine wildlife watching 1 43%

Around twofifths of Leisure visitors also mentione

sightseeing and viewpointsnarine wildlifeand Nature/wildiife sites ' 40%

other nature watching, and visiting sites of Photography/painting ' 38%

archaeological interest. Other nature watching (flora/fauna) 1 38%
Archaeological sites 1 37%

Also of interest to a significant minority of visitors

were textiles and music. Other shopping 21
Knitting / textiles 1 19%
Around 15% of Leisure visitors mentioned going to a Geological sites 1 19%

local festival or event. These events included Up
Helly Aa, Unst Festival and WalBeek,as well as
other individual personal events.

Local festival or eventsmmmsssm 15%
Listening to traditional music = 15%

Guided tour = 149%

Q62:Did you take part in any of the following activities during your Base (All Leisure): 551
visit to Shetland? 68




Tr|p prOﬁIe Otheractivities on Shetland
Activities - Leisure visitors

Music Entertainment / activities 1 12%
A This chart shows activities selected by smaller Visit local leisure centres ' 8%
numbers of Leisure visitors. These tended to be Special event of a personal nature ' 6%
niche activities, such as genealogy, visitor centres Cycling on a road / surfaced path 5%
and specific sports. Family History / genealogy Research 1 5%

Visiting a brewery s 49,
Visiting a distillery = 4%
Swimming = 49
Other sporting activity == 3%
Loch fishing = 304
Sea angling = 2%
Rock climbing == 1%
Kayaking == 1%
Sailing =m 1%
Diving =m 1%
Golf =m 1%
Mountain biking == 1%
Other e 4%

None mmmmmm 404

Q62:Did you take part in any of the following activities during your Base (All Leisure): 551
visit to Shetland? 69




Tnp prOf”e Sources of information during trip to
Information Shetland

Internet using own device I (620

To

As well as being the main source of information
when planning a trip to Shetland, the Internet (62%) Asking locals m———— 380
m‘:s also the main source of information during the Visitor Information Centre S 35%
Brochure - VisitScotland/Tourist Boar s 2 9%
A Almost two fifths of visitors also mentioned asking :
s 0
locals, while 15% talked to proprietors and staff. Locally produced guide book 19%
Visitor Information Point s 15%
A Visitor centres were also widely utilised, with 35% of
all visitors mentioning this as a source of information.
As we would expect, Leisure visitors were more likel
to use visitor centres (53%) than VFR (19%) or

Business (11%) visitors.

Asking proprietors/service staffu———— 15%

Social media S 14%

<

Local heritage information . 13%

Guide Books s 12%
A In fact, higher proportions of Leisure visitors used
almost all information sources than VFR or Business
visitors. A full breakdown of the information sources Asking other travellers mmmm 9%
used by Leisure visitors is detailed over.

Local newspaper/newsletter mmmmmm 11%

Tour operator's brochure m 3%

A The Apps used included Google maps, VisitScotlang Apps M 3%

and Tripadvisor. None of the above m—— 19%

Q64:Duringyour recent visit tcShetland whiclof the following _ _ _

methods did you use to obtain information about places to visit and Base (All, excluding rotational shift workers): 825

things to do? 70
s




Tnp prOf”e Sources of information during trip to
Information Shetlandc Leisure visitors

Internet using own device | 70%
A A wide range of sources of information were . :
: e ; . 9
accessed by Leisure visitors, with many using Visitor Information Centre 53%
more than one. Asking locals | 42%
A Accessing the internet was the most prevalent Brochure - VisitScotland/Tourist Board | 40%
way of Iooking_ for information during their trip Locally produced guide books ' 28%
for Leisure visitors (70%), followed by going into o _ _
visitor information centres (53%). Over two fifths Visitor Information Point | 22%
;:ri]te_dthcal people as a source of information on Guide Books ' 19%
eir trip.
Local heritage information 1 19%
A Lower proportions of Scotland visitors (34%) used - - :
L . Asking proprietors/service staff | 19%
visitorinformation centreghan rest of UK (57%) J prop %
and overseas visitors (62%). Local newspaper/newsletter mmmmmm 13%

. i I 0
A Those from overseas were more likely to use the Asking other travellers 13%

internet (overseag 9%, Scotland 60%); Social media mmmmE 13%
VisitScotland brochures (overseas 56%; rest of UK ,
31%; Scotland 30%) and guide books (overseas Tour operator's brochure 6%
26%; Scotland 10%). Apps ™ 3%

None of the above mmm 7%
Q64:Duringyour recent visit tdShetland whiclof the following
methods did you use to obtain information about places to visit and Base (All Leisure): 551
things to do? 71

s




T”p prOf”e Sources of information during trip to
Information Shetland

: : : 58%
A The types of information used during the trip Online/social media/apps 46%
have been grouped here to show key differences
between the visitor types.

 72%

. I 2 1%
A Generally Leisure visitors use multiple sources, | Brochures and guidebooks 23%
including online/social media/apps (72%),
brochures/guidebooks (59%) and visitor

information centres (57%). Visitor info centres I 17%2 -

' 59%

' 57%

A Around half of Leisure and VFR visitors were

likely to talk to people to source information. For

both groups, this is most likely to be asking local - I 3496 0
people (Leisure 42%; VFR 44%), but also included Talking to people 49|/°54%

proprietors/service staffLeisurel9%;VFR7%)
and other travellergLeisurel3%;VFR2%).

B 4% m Business
. . Other 7%
A Amongst Leisure visitors, younger respondents ' 19% VEM

(87% of under 35s) were more likely to use onling

sources than those in older age groups (65% of I 32 M Leisure
over 65s). None of the above 35%
7%

\V

Q64:Duringyour recent visit tdShetland whiclof the following
methods did you use to obtain information about places to visit and Base (All, excluding rotational shift workers): Leisure
things to do? 551; VFR 105; Business 1692




Trip profile Online / social media activity during
Information or after trip to Shetland

A In total, 43% of visitors reported engaging in

online or social media activity about their trip to I 30%
Shetland. This proportion varied by visitor type Upload trip photos to the Internet 330
48% of Leisure visitors, compared to 43% of VFR R—— 24
and 36% of Business. B 050
Update Facebook status about your trip 23507
A The most often cited activity (30% of visitors) was I 24%
uploading trip photos to the internet (e.g. to .
Facebook), while a further 25% reported updating Post a review online S—_100%,, m All visitors
their Facebook status in relation to the trip. o .
Leisure
A One in ten visitors reported that they had posted . % VFR
an online review. Amongst Leisure visitors this Tweet about your trip 4o iy = BUSi
rose to 13%. ’ HSINess
W 2%
A Overseas Leisure visitors (55%) were the most Blog about your trip = 3%
likely to use social media during or after their trip N 2%
¢ particularly those from North America (62% did E— =70/,
at least one of the things listed). Specifically, None of these 28%
North America visitors were the most likely to —— 640
upload photos (50%) and/or update Facebook
(40%).
Base (All, excluding rotational shift workers): Total
Q65:During or after your recent tripp Shetlanddid you do any of 825; Leisure 551; VFR 105; Business 169
the following? 73




Qualitative Findings
During the trip

Mostlj dzl €t AGIF GAGS NBaLRyRSydGa al AR K Bhése Rat Rd/useidf R2 Yo
the local tourist officeor spoke to local people who were strong advocates for the islands.

L RARY QO &ALISYR | |ft20G 27
information, | just drove and was hap
to stop at anywhere | camecross.

| visited the other side of the Islah
whilst | was there also, and | used
public transport to get there, so the
web was important for the details of
the bustimes etc. bujust speaking to
people were great they were all very

\ helpful. )

| popped into the visitor information
centre. | got some quite generic
information about things to do and
what was available.

| felt that Shetlandwas so little that |

were helpful. Australia and used to a bit dfiving.

would be able to see most of it withoyt
| wanted to do my own trail of interest t [' spoke to the staif in the hotglthey I muchplanning or searchingam from

do with knitting but the books | found o
the island were out of date.




Trip profile

Summary

Leisure visitors

Almost all (97%) were staying overnighdvernight visitors typically stayed for 1 to 3 nights (29%) or 4 to 7 nights (46%)
Slightly more stayed in B&Bs (27%) and hotels (26%) than-ceseifng accommodation (23%).

Travel around the islands was typically by car.

Almost twefifths were visiting as a couple, a fifth were in family group and a quarter were travelling alone. Less than 1 in 10
had children under 16 years old in their group.

The top attractions on Lerwick were the Shetland Museum and Archives and Fort Charlotte. The top attractions on the West
and Central Mainland were Scalloway Castle and Museum. For North Isles it was Hermaness and on South Mainland it was
Sumburgh Head.

The top activities were walking, enjoying the scenery and enjoying nature.

Most reported finding information online during their trip, although more than half had visited a visitor information centre
and/or talked to local people, staff etc.

To oo Too T Do

Too I

VFR Visitors

A Most (92%) were staying overnighibvernight visitors typically stayed for 1 to 3 nights (27%) or 4 to 7 nights (46%).

A Almost threequarters stayed with friends or relatives.

A TwoHfifths were travelling alone; 29% were visiting as a couple and 33% in a family group. 10% reported that they had children
in their group.

Business visitors

A Higher proportion of day visitors (14%) than other visitor types. Overnight visitors tended to stay for less than $8ights (
A Most travel alone (65%) and stayed in a hotel (56%).

A The majority visited Lerwick (81%), while around a third visited South Mainland, Central Mainland and or North Mainland.

75
.



Evaluation of
trip experience






